Besides the derivatives instruments, the main liabilities consist of loans, leases with purchase options, bank

overdrafts, supplier debts and other payables.

The Group holds assets such as trade and other receivables, cash and term deposits.

The Derivative assets and liabilities are predominantly of purchases and sales of foreign currencies aiming to

provide management of foreign exchange risks associated with the Group. The use of derivatives is part of a strict

hedging policy.

The main risks related to financial instruments are foreign currency risk, the risk of interest rate and liquidity risk.

26.1 Currency exchange risk

The Damartex Group implements currency hedging instruments on its future cash flows. The bulk of these flows

concern purchases in USD in view of imports from Asia and the Middle East.

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit before tax (due to changes in fair value of monetary assets and

liabilities) and the Group's equity (related to the fair value of futures contract variations) to reasonable changes in

the exchange rate of the various currencies used in the Group, assuming  that all other variables remain constant.

In thousands of euros TOTAL

As at june 30, 2017 -5 837

Changes via shareholders equity 9 969

Changes in financial  result -357

As at june 30, 2018 3 775

Changes via shareholders equity -1 561

Changes in financial  result 284

As at june 30, 2019 2 498

En milliers d'euros - 5% + 5%

Impact on shareholders equity -6 511 6 511

30 JUNE 2019

Consolidated financial statements

  36

26.2 Interest rate risk

As at June 30th 2019 The Group's financial liabilities consist primarily of bank loans and a lease.

To date, bank credits, paid at variable rates, are not the subject of any hedging.

The lease finance debt is at a variable rate. The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group's profit before tax to

a reasonable change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant (impact on medium-term floating rate

borrowings). The Group's equity is not affected.

26.3 Liquidity risk